University of Rhode Island

DigitalCommons@URI

. Education: National Endowment for the Arts
Obscenity: Andres Serrano Controversy (1989) an; Hu:nanitiesl, Subject Fvi\1es Il (1962-1996)

March 2017

Obscenity: Andres Serrano Controversy (1989): Report 04

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.uri.edu/pell_neh_lI_60

Recommended Citation

"Obscenity: Andres Serrano Controversy (1989): Report 04" (2017). Obscenity: Andres Serrano
Controversy (1989). Paper 9.

https://digitalcommons.uri.edu/pell_neh_II_60/9

This Report is brought to you by the University of Rhode Island. It has been accepted for inclusion in Obscenity:
Andres Serrano Controversy (1989) by an authorized administrator of DigitalCommons@URI. For more information,
please contact digitalcommons-group@uri.edu. For permission to reuse copyrighted content, contact the author
directly.


https://digitalcommons.uri.edu/
https://digitalcommons.uri.edu/pell_neh_II_60
https://digitalcommons.uri.edu/pell_neh_II
https://digitalcommons.uri.edu/pell_neh_II
https://digitalcommons.uri.edu/pell_neh_II_60?utm_source=digitalcommons.uri.edu%2Fpell_neh_II_60%2F9&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.uri.edu/pell_neh_II_60/9?utm_source=digitalcommons.uri.edu%2Fpell_neh_II_60%2F9&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
mailto:digitalcommons-group@uri.edu

HELMS

tzmmanem e —

AMENDMENT NO._ EX. ~ calender No.

:urpose° To prohibit the use of appropriated funds for the
issemination, promotion, or production of obscene or
ndecent materlals or materials denlqratlnq a particular

INTHE SENATE :OF THE UNITED STATES- _ Cong., Sess.
- 8. o .
R (or Treaty )
- H.R.
title)

( ) Referred to the Committee on
and ordered to be printed
( ) Ordered to lie on the table and to be prlnted

| ht the appropriate‘o;ace, add the following:
.s_,Ec;". . Limitations.
None of the funds authorized to be approprlated
pu:suant to Lbls Act may be used to. promote,

dlosemlnate, or. produceu—

(1) obscene or indecent materials, including but
“?not llmlted to deplctlons of sadomasochism,

homo-eroticism, the exploitation of children, or

*j'ihdiyiduals'engaged in sex acts; or

(2)1material wh;oh denigrates the objects or
_beliefs ofethéwadherente of .a particular religion or
‘non—religion;'of

(3) material which denigrates, debases, or
;reviles a peréon, group, or class of citizens on the
basis of”rece, creed, sex; handicap, age, or national

origin.




$-092090  O109(03X22-TUL-89-21:54:19)  F6604.DOC 02/14/89

‘109'

. -;appropriations bill and $160,000 because of a reduction in the spe-
cml pay rate for guards.

REPAIR, RFSTORATXON, AND RENOVATION OF BUILDINGS

Appropristions, 1989 . $750,000

" Budget estimate, 1990 , 2,305,000
.. *House sllowance ...... 1,905,000
: Commmee recommendation y 2,305,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,305,000 for
~ the repair and renovation of buildings, a level which is the same as
*. the budget request.

WOODROW WILSON INTERNATIONAL CENTER FOR SCHOLARS

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriaticns, 19§9 " $4240,000

‘Budget estimate, 1990 - 4,700,000
House allowance : 4,611,000
Conimittes recommendation - 4,700,000

The -Committee recommends an appmpnauon of $4, 700000 the
‘same as the budget estimate and $89,000 above the House allow-

.. ance,

The table below shows the Committee action:

£S5

B | ST amq-

. Falowship progranm.......... i . $1580,000 $1580.000 o s

- Schalar. support ; e 288,000 88,000 oo

- . Publicisenvice ’ 1,090,000 1,090,000 e sonimrssonns
¥ Genoral adminisiration. i : - 54,000 + TA,000 e sramenssnents
&Mng mqummms s : 75,000 5000 cememsemnssic s

. Conlerence. planning/outroach . . . 571,000 B YA o R
Space. , ‘ 32,000 2200 e

S Tl i : . 4,700,000 4700000 i

NA‘HONAL FOLNDA'I‘IO\ ON THE Ams AND THE HUMANXTIES

~“GRANTS AND ADWHSTRATION
Appropriations; 1989........... . $141,850,000
Budge:r estimate, 1990........... 142,950,000
'House allowance 144,205,000
Com:mnee recommendstion 143,005,000

.. The Committee. recommends an appropriation of $143,005,000, an
. increase of $55,000 above the budget estimate, a decrease of
$1,200,000 below  the House allowance, and an increase of
$1,065,000 above the fiscal year 1989 appropriation.

. The following table provides a comparison of the budget esti-

mazes and the Commmee recommendations:




S-092990  O110(03X22-TUL-89-21:54:21)  F6604.DOC 02/14/89 .

110
Dege ocirass | COmies Cunge
Ans 0 sducasion . - $8,600,000 $8,600,000 o
Dancs...... : : 8,750,000 8,750,000
Design arts i 4,150,000 4,150,000 o
Expansion ars . 6,500,000 . 8500000 e
Fok ans . 3,200,000 3,400,000 +$200,000
" lnter arts, . 4000000 . 4,000,000 e
Lherarre . 5,000,000 8000000 o
Modia ans : 11,700,000 1,200,000 e
Museums. . 11,200,000 TUN200,000 e ceseeme e
Music - 11,950,000 14,850,000 oo e
Operamusical theater 4,100,000 4,100,000 e csssssemrsccnee
Local progams .. 2,500,000 2.700,000 200,000
State programs ; : 25,500,000 25,500,000 oo
Theatsr . — 10,700,000 10,200,000 e »
Vissal 8. £,100,000 £,200,000 ~400,000 o
Advancement 1,300,000 1M|m nomoseses sovmsnseene cammen o
Challenge 300,000 300,000 oo s : L
Total, reqyr programs e 123,550,000 18550000 i
Unallocated reduction . ; ~45,000 ~45,000
Adrinistative arex;, ‘
Policy, planring, and research 1,000,000 1000000 e
Administration...... 18,400,000 © 18400000 e erieenser s
Plarring sty : 100,000 +100,000
Subtotal, sdminisvatve aweas . 19,400,000 18,500,000 +100,000
- Total, rants and BATIUSTZUON....vorrrvces oo cormsessererimen 142,950,00 143,005,000 455,000

The Committee is well aware .of the many concems expressed
. over the last few months regarding Federal funding for. projects of
- "questionable artistic merit. The Committee has not endorsed the
- proposal of those who would strike all Federal funding for the arts.
Rather, the-Committee wishes to reiterate to the Arts Endowment
-~ the many concerns expressed both by Members of Congress and the

“taxpayers whose dollars provide the. funding for the National En-
dowment for the Arts. In its 25-year history, the NEA has awarded
* approximately 85,000 grants to arts organizations and individuals,

- of which only a few have raised considerable controversy because
of the content of their subject matter. The Committee has not-pro- -
posed to alter the peer panel review system used by the Endow-
 ment. The Committee wishes to emphasize, however, the review
and oversight responsibilities inherent in this process.-The Endow-
ment must endeavor to make sufficient time and opportunity for
review of application. materials available to review panels, the Na-
tional Council on the Arts, and the NEA Chairman, who bears ulti-

. mate responsibility and accountability for all grants awarded by

the Endowment. ;

- The Committee concurs in the House direction for the National
Endowments, both Arts and Humanities, to revise their procedures -
and guidelines so- that subgrants may be awarded only upon ap-
proval of the respective chairmen of the endowments. Again, this is
angﬂigr'meas;n'e.of accountability that the NEA and NEH must
R up oid.” . . N

The Committee has reduced the NEA funding by “$45,000, the
same amount as the two most recent grant controversies. To ad-




5092990  O111(03)22-JUL-89-21:5423)  F6604.DOC 02/14/89

111

dress these recent controversies, the Committee has included
~ $100,000 for the National Endowment for the Arts to engage an
outside party-to conduct an independent review of the process by
.- which the Endowment’s grant awards are made. As indicated, the
" Committee is concemned about the use of taxpayer dollars, as well
“as the accountability and review conducted by the panel evaluation

e process. The Committee belicves that such a review can offer infor-

~.mation useful to the Congress as it considers reauthorization of the
"Endowment’s programs. ,

" The Commiittee has also included bill language which prohibits
the National Endowment for the Arts from issumg a direct grant
- award for:a period of 5 years.to either the Soutbeastern Center for
- Contemporary Art [SECCAJ in Winston-Salem, NC, or the Institute
*of Contemporary Art at the University of Pennsylvania.

MATCHING GRANTS
* Appropriations, 1989 ‘ $27.200,000
Budget estimate, 1990 : 27,150,000
~+ House allowance ...... 27,150,000
.Commitiee: recammendation i 27,150,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $27,150,000, the
same.as the budget estimate and the House allowance, and $50,000
less than: the fiscal year 1989 appropriation. Of this amount,
.$12,000,000 is for matching grants and $15,150,000 is for challenge
‘grants, . ;

NATIONAL ENDOWMENT FOR THE HUMANITIES

GRANTS AND ADMINISTRATION

‘Appropriations, 1989 $124,.300,000

Budget estumate, 1990 ; 126,550,000
House allowance . > 134,630,000
‘Committee recommendation 126,550,000 .

‘The  Committee recommends an appropriation of $126,550,000,
the same as the budget request, and a decrease of $8,080,000 when
compared to the House allowance. The recommendation reflects an
increase of $5,250,000 over the fiscal year 1989 enacted appropria-
tion, The following table provides a comparison of the budget esti-
mate and the Committee:recommendation:

Bue m Commites Cange

Public programs: :

Meda grants, 0,180,000 $9,180,000

Musems and historical OQanNiZaioNs......occmecmemssom sovrmeress 4,900,000 8900000 oo

Public hurnanitios-projocts 200,000 200,000 e e

Hunanities projects in Braries, 2,500,000 2800000 e
Educaion programs 18,200,000 18,200,000 oo
Folowships and sarinars. 15,400,000 15,400,000 o
Resaarch grants 17,000,000 17000000 oo
Suw progams 5,000,000 S000000 e
Offico of Presprvaton T 11500,000 13500000 e




Si092990°  O112(03)22-TUL-85-21:5424)  F6604.00C 021489

112
o, or
Adminisraton......... . 18,270,000 LLF 20T —
B ) yuumﬁmmn : - SN0 TSI

The Commmee has not included additional funds, above the re-
quest, for preservation work. The Committee notes that additional
~ funds (+$8,000,000) were provided in fiscal year 1989 for preserva-

- tion activity, These funds are continued in the fiscal year 1990 re-.
quest, alpng with an increase of $1,000, 000. The Committee encour-
" ages institutions experiencing problems with the preservation of
their collections:to’ participate in the Institute of Museum Services: .
pport for. Conscrvanon Program, which awards competmve
grants for projects to improve the conservation, care, and manage-
ent-of museums’ collections. Projects include such efforts as con-
“servation surveys of collection and environmental conditions to
" identify institutional needs and priorities, improvement of environ-

" mental conditions, training in conservation methods, research in
basic conservation techniques, and treatment for stabilization of in-
dividual objects.

MATCHING GRANTS

' Approgristions, 1989 i $28,700,000

Budget estimate, 1990 messas © 26,700,000
. House allowance : ' 26,700,000 -
" Comrmittee recommendation 25 700 000

- ‘The Committee recommends an appropnauon of $26,700,000, the
same as the budget request and the House allowance. Included in
this mark 'is.$14,700,000 for Challenge grants and $12,000,000 in

.Treasury funds for matching grants,

INSTITUTE OF MUSEUM SERVICES

-+ 'Appropriaticns, 1989 » $22270,000

Budget estimate, 1990 ’ ; 22,350,000
" House allowance 23,000,000
Committee rec endation . . 22.350 000

The Committee fecommends an appropnanon of 822,350 000, the
same as the budget request and .an increase of $80,000 over the
- fiscal year 1989 enacted level. The Committee recommendation is a
- decrease of $650,000 from the House allowance of $23,000,000.

The Committee has included funding of $550,000 for the Conser-
vation Assessment Program to heip museums address the care and
" management of their collections. These funds will aliow for general
' conservation surveys to identify institutional needs and priorities,
‘mcludmg improvement of environmental condmons, training in
conservation methods, research in basic conservation techmques,
,; ’and treatment for stabilization of individual objects. - :

R




	Obscenity: Andres Serrano Controversy (1989): Report 04
	Recommended Citation

	Pell_NEH1_folder60_copy 70
	Pell_NEH1_folder60_copy 71
	Pell_NEH1_folder60_copy 72
	Pell_NEH1_folder60_copy 73
	Pell_NEH1_folder60_copy 74

